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Douglas M. Duncan
County Executive
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES

HISTORIC AREA WORK
PERMIT

IssueDate: 8/29/2006

Approved With Conditions
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT: CHARLES A & C R SNYDER

10910 MONTROSE AVE PO BOX 571
GARRETT PARK MD 208960000

HAS PERMISSION TO: CONSTRUCT

PERMIT CONDITIONS: Replacing a driveway and installing a fence - 4ft

Permit No
Expires:
X Ref:
Rev. No:

Robert C. Hubbard
Director

428261

PREMISE ADDRESS 10910 MONTROSE AVE
GARRET PARK MD 20896-

LOT 35 BLOCK 99 PARCEL ZONE R90
LIBER ELECTION DISTRICT 04 PLATE GRID
FOLIO SUBDIVISION GARRETT PARK
PERMIT FEE: $0.00 TAX ACCOUNT NO.:

HISTORIC MASTER: Y
HISTORIC ATLAS: N

HISTORIC APPROVAL ONLY
BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED

Director, Department of Permitting Services

255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor, Rockville, Maryland 20850-4166. Phone: (240) 777-6370
http://permittingservices.montgomerycountymd.gov



• 11 76 •

~RYLA~~

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

Douglas M. Duncan
County Executive

Date: August 22, 2006

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director
Department of Permitting Services

FROM: Michele Oaks, Senior Planner
Historic Preservation Section
Maryland-National Capital ha'&:& Planning Commission

Julia O'Malley
Chairperson

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit #428261, fence installation and driveway replacement

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached application for a
Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was Approved at the August 16, 2006 meeting.

The HPC staff has reviewed and stamped the attached construction drawings.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED AND CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE ABOVE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP) AND MAY
REQUIRE APPROVAL BY DPS OR ANOTHER TOWN GOVERNMENT AGENCY BEFORE WORK CAN
COMMENCE.

Applicant: Charles Snyder

Address: 10910 Montrose Ave, Garrett Park (Garrett Park Historic District)

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant will obtain all other applicable
Montgomery County or local government agency permits. After the issuance of these permits the applicant must
contact this Historic Preservation Office if any changes to the approved plan are made.

'r 
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0041 M wA\

Historic Preservation Commission .1109 Spring Street, Suite 801 • Silver Spring, MD 20910.301/563-3400.301/563-3412 FAX
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VEPARTME" t OF PERMIT TING SERVICES
ASS ROCKVILLt PIKE. bid FLOOR. ROCKVILLE. FAD 20650 'f-

DPS=08

76 HISTORIC PRESERVATION COWSSION
3011563-34001

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Daytime Phone No.:

Tax Account No.;

Nam, of Property Owner: clWomo MIR No.; 

Address '(~~ ~< ,  -r( Ala 13 ~b
Proof city / steel 2ipcod,

corr~: ~/Z r~ X' P r✓ ,/vJ & Phone No.: 3Le
contractor Registration Nei.:

Agent for 0""; c~14 2! p 
5 Oaydme Photo Naa .,f / 

'.. 
S ~ •~

f _

House Numatr: / Stoat: 0 A" tr~ S C 0 Vv

TowNGiH; ~~' 1~~ ~ Neves#CtossSteel:

3~ . atoc~:Lot:  ss,adtttlon: — .~/L R i~~
r

(, --LI~7 polio: ~l r'L̀  Paw:

IA; CMECKALLAPP

WTU-n I o Q Extend O pact/ vrwatr 0 AX Q Slab 0 Room Addition O Porch 0 Deal 0 Shed

❑ Move 2to n WmcWFfete 0 SOW Q r:ac+ace a Waedbmime tage ❑ s iF

D Revision 0 Repair ❑ Flevocahle R FenceAh (com*tSecOorn4) H Other. ~~~ j1~~y%y Y /~~j~`~'C ~ ✓t?L~A~~

Ia. Coosumdop cost eatimete: $ 
199--

1 C.

)9

1C. It ft is fevisian of a previousty approved active perfnk see Permit

PAT 0; CtlM EFOANfW 0 R i o NO8 H AO f t0

2A. Type of sewage di pwt Ot Q VSSC, 02 0 Septic 03 0 Other,

28, Type of water Wppty: Ot. (D WSSC 02 0 Wait 03 q Other:

E E/REUTAINING W L

3A. He glrt~
7:-

Wit,

a8. Indicate whether the leoce or fetiinipig wall is to be constructed on one of the folWt ng locutions:

D on petty line/property lute":",van land of owner O On pualic fight of way/essemgat

1 fiffov rer* their ! haYe the 0060*, , to make the I t"# app&*An rhar the appkation is swrecf, and that. the cgaW4vMn wilt cwrq* w8h ohm
approved by all agCnciat hstad 801 heaabY eekaow0JR and accapf this to bt a c000ion IN the issuance of ails pamut

s~n+n~. er air a~ a frir Dare

Edit antra SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS



THE'FOI OWING ITEMS MUST E COMPLETED AND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY. THIS APPLICATION,

V. WRUIENt1ESCRiPT10N OF PRIIlECT

a Desciiptron otexuting stritcturejsj and envponmentalsaffiog, includingiliac-ldstoricel features and significant:e:

b. General.descriptioia of peeled and its:affecton.the historic rasource(s{ the environmaraat sal¢tig and where, epplicoWe, the hiswric disbict

2.. M PLAN.

Site and:emirorunental setting, drawn to scale: you may use your plat. Your site plan must include:.

a. .tho scafg; nar hwrow, and date;

b. aljmertsions cf ell:ex'istin9 and Proposed. sm)ctures, and

c site features ;such as walkways, drivawtlysi fences; ponds streams, trash dumpstas, mechanicel equipment,.and lar4stapiitg.

I PJiNSANDEf, ATIONS

You must submit 2.10010'oans and elevations in a formatno lamer than i i' x tT'. Plans on a 172'ti 11'aaoer ets~ratartod.

a< .Schematic coattrucoon pfstrs, With marked dmensions, u>dr9 GiNT(ocatioa; size and "general type of Wells, window and door opdrY 01, end Other
filled features Oflf 'the existing resourcols►atid the proposed vdork;

b.:Elevat ris'(facades), With marked dimensions, tSeady indicating pm(facades), in relation to existing constnx:tion and, when appropriate; context.
Allhiaterials .and;;ftxtures proposed for U#? terior moat be: notad:on the elevations drawings. An existing and praposati elairotibrt rbawolg of each
facade e%rA0 by dx proposed work'is required,

4, MATERWALSSPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation In the work of the project This information may be inefudeil IM your
design; drawings:

5. PHOTOGRAPHS
1

a, Clearly labeled photographic prints otaaeh iacade.of existing resource, including, details of the affected portions. All libels dmufd be pieced on the
honttif photographs:

b, Clearly label photographic prints of the resowce'as viewed from. the public right•oi wsy antl of the adjoining piopertia Alf labeh ahou~ bs Placed on
the: hont ot; photographs.

6. TREESURVEY

It you are proposing construction adjacent to or witho the 01-cline of any ttea 5• or larger in diamew (at approximately 4. feet ationm the gtoandL-you
must. file'an'accurate tree survey identifying the sue, ioceiidn: and species of each tree of at least that diiinaosion.

.7. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT "AND CONfRdNTING,PROPERTY OWNETjS

For ALL projects. provide an accurate 1$t Ofadjaeen, and:cniront '1.9 property owners (Octtenants), including names, addresses, and Tip codes: This list.
should include the:owners of Alois or parcets which adioin the parcel in question, as well as the ownet(s) of lot(s) or parcal(s) which lie directly across
the suetUhlghway from the.parcel in question, You can obtain this inforrnation.from the Department of Assessmerds and Taxation, :51 Monroe Street,
Rockville (301209.19551•

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLU.E:OR BLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE:FOLtOWING PAGE.

PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.



Application for Historic Area Work Permit
Charles A. Snyder
10910 Montrose Avenue, Garrett Park, Md. 20896
July 24, 2006

Description of Project.

a. (Existing structure). The house is a Chevy House in the Garrett Park Historic District. The
original 1925 Chevy House is intact, and an addition to the rear was built between 15 and 20
years ago. The house sits on a site of 1 1/2 lots comprising some 15,000 square feet with several
mature trees and other lush plantings, including legacy plants. An asphalt driveway, built before
we moved in, extends from the street along the north side of the house, back about 90 feet. The
house is significant historically in that it is one of the remaining recognizable Chevy Houses, a
style which contributed heavily to the designation of the Garrett Park Historic District. A wooden
fence partially girds the front lawn. The fence was built many years ago (before we bought the
house in 1985). A chain link fence, probably some 40 years old, separates the property from the
neighbors to the south and west.

b. (Description of project). The existing asphalt driveway will be torn up. The forward 40 feet
(from the street) will be replaced with pavers of the "Serengeti" design manufactured by Hanover
Architectural Products of Hanover, Pa. The rear portion will be re-graded with topsoil to control
flood water flow, and planted with grass and other plantings. The paved driveway will retain the
footprint of the current asphalt driveway. A willow oak tree on town property is near the existing
driveway. Special efforts will be made to assure that the root system is not harmed..A new
underground drain will help water flow and direct water to an existing drain on the south end of
the driveway.

A 4-foot tall wooden fence of approximately 100 feet will be installed on the north edge
of the property, parallel to the existing house and extending some five (5) feet in front of the
front plane of the house and 36 feet behind the rear plane of the house. It will be of the same style
as the existing fence around the front lawn (please see the photos of that fence). It will have
4"x4" pressure treated posts set eight feet apart and each pair connected by three horizontal
1 "x6"x8' pressure treated boards. The fence will be constructed just inside the property line. The
fence will pass two black walnut trees past the rear plane of the house. The front one is about 25
years old. The rear one is probably about 40 years old. Both are on my property.
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EXPEDITED
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 10910 Montrose Ave, Garrett Park Meeting Date: 8/16/2006

Resource: Contributing Resource Report Date: 8/9/2006
Garrett Park Historic District

Applicant: Charles Snyder Public Notice: 8/2/2006

Review: HAWP Tax Credit: N/A

Case Number: 30/13-06J Staff: Michele Oaks

PROPOSAL: Fence installation and driveway replacement

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Contributing Resource within the Garrett Park Historic District
STYLE: Colonial Revival / Chevy House
DATE: 1925

PROPOSAL: Applicant proposes to:

1. Remove the existing asphalt driveway (measuring 90' long) and install a smaller length,
driveway with new Hanover "Serengeti" pavers. The width of the proposed driveway will not
change, however, the length of the driveway will be substantially decreased, measuring only
40' long, with the remaining length being re-graded with top-soil to control water flow and
planted with grass and other plantings (see site plan on circle for location of
driveway).

2. Construct a 4' high, wood, three-rail fence, of approximately 100' in length along the north
(side) property line (see site plan on circle I for location of fence).

3. Ensure the protection of the existing trees. The Town is especially concerned about the
Willow Oak tree in the ROW. The owner has agreed to install a new, underground drain to
help water flow and direct water to existing drains on the south end of the property to ensure
the root system of this tree is not harmed.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

❑ Approval

❑ Approval with conditions

Approval is based on the following criteria from Chapter 24A of the Montgomery County Code, Section

O



8(b): The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such
conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this
chapter, if it finds that:

❑~ 1. The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site, or historic
resource within an historic district; or

❑~ 2. The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological,
architectural or cultural features of the historic site, or the historic district in which an historic
resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the
purposes of this chapter; or

❑ 3. The proposal would enhance or aid in the protection, preservation and public or private
utilization of the historic site, or historic resource located within an historic district, in a
manner compatible with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural value of the
historic site or historic district in which an historic resource is located, or

❑ 4. The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be remedied; or

❑ 5. The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be deprived
of reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or

❑ 6. In balancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site, or historic resource
located within an historic district, with the interests of the public from the use and benefit of
the alternative proposal, the general public welfare is better served by granting the permit.

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery
County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant will contact the Historic
Preservation Office if any alterations to the approve plans are made prior to the implementation of such
changes to the project.



awry• E7cil1ft9~10: '1)EPAktG;FH10FP[R1dli11NG5LRVlCES
~ ~ 255 ROCKVILLE PIKE. 2nd FLOOR. ROCHVILLC. FtD 24854

.~ a "•t a 2adrft?.61;11 s

t7~
STORIC • • s

301/563,3400 7

-APPLICATION FOR
.,HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Tax Account No.:

NameotPtbpHlyOvfiar: ~,~

Contact Person: S~I A/L~' es ~61~ 

f

i,l, ~-''~-

~OavdmaPhohe No.: 9 ~' f

mocbrF: i- LS /~ .'~! Phone !to : A ! S~S' S✓Y /~

Cmdwctar 8#glsb+tlon Irio.:

Agent ist OWW. c /o /L IX y cl / s Wytfine Fhonr No.: 301

LOWER 901

House Number: / 0 / AV s,-t h,7 D ~7`/c,d S

lowMrrty "1t-R a ?.,QA- Cz th-w Cros#shaet 5:z: A— ,q T &A y a~

lot 3' .tboiit sobdllon f ,~JL />~ c ~~A/L/Z

1A. VIECKAt AEkKAR1 -- 
/ 

C4ECKA~„f .A.cPW99iE:

~C#fis" - .0 Extend lVA1iiyH--- O. AC 0 Slab 0 Roam Addition 0 Patch 0 Clad: O Shed

11

0 IAova w l w O Wretkllkn ❑ Sdw O Fireplace O Waodbrw" Stew O Stn*Faffily

0 RMIN O Re"Ir D:AMC" H Dd.: ,d-)11F—WIV / 
A,6P4A'`_6/Y~

18. Cotntnu9an coyt eetmab: f ©s_A~~

IC. ittriis.ts 1►avlslen of # pre*usty s"wed #ctive Oetmk see PetmR #~

2A Typeofsewage.dtsp#sst 61 UWSSC, 02 0 Se* 03.0 Other,

26. Tvpaelwalw oppfy: OF i7 WSSC 02 0 well 01 O Other.

. ETAININGW

3A. Heigtrt~faat b IKi1E5

3~. Iridigto whether tha.restce or l#taintng 

014:1Y
~ 

~is t~~o I» aan:rwete6 on ene or 01e fagowlrg loc#cia,s:

O 0apsrwilr 1pFap& 11i" 0`•Eert'aalyonlanddovaiv O On public tightotwayleasement

f hereEV ceitdy that 1 hsie the anal an'ry+.ro nuke U» lofoQo nQ eppikarion .Phil the application is career and thet.the consvuetion wi# 0mpl y wkh plans
appmved by aff:agendst listed end f herahp acttr+a+d * add acgapl this to be a tro 0*4 for the issimacs of M permiL

SJyAWrwo of oenar W *WAV6W- Mt t)ate

Approved; far Chairperson, Historic Proservatian Commission

Oisapprovad: Sprloture: Dale:

AppiicatierVPermlt No.: Date filed: Date Issued:

Ida fAtl9s SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST ft COMPLETED AND. THE
REQU#RED; DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION,

v. WRL EN OESORIPTION.Of PRO;)EC7

L Description of existing strucinxe(s):atid envirnnmrmal sattutfl blc4udin0 their h{storical faatras and afgnificance:

b. Genial description of pro(aet and Its ~on the histork resources) the nnyironrneMal settirjg,:snd, where applicable, the histaik district:

2, •SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting; 'diatom to scale. You may use your plat. Your ,il e.plan mustinclutfe::

a. the scale, Werth arrow, end date;

b. dimensions o1eR existing and pr oposed.strucWw; and

c site 'featres such as walkways, driveways; fences, ponds; sueams,bash dumpsters, mechonicel equipment, and landscaping.

3. PUINS-AND EYATIONS

You must submit -too, of bns and elevations iu formatno larger than ) i`x IV Plans on a 1/1' x 11, poor are nrorkot

a.:Schornelk eorrstratMAjol its;:with marked dimensions, indicating location, sin and general type.of wells, Window and door openings; and other
ftited feattrros of t nth;the eiiisfmng resource ti. and the proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades). With merked dimensions; clearly Indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context .
Ad: materlals and fifties proposed for the ex tenor must be noted on the elevations'drawings, An tinting and a proposed eleMondrewkrg of. each
facade affected by Ow proposed wari'Is rripiw4

4. MATERIM SPECIFICATION§

General description of materials and manuftetwed items proposed for incorporation in work of the project This information may ba: included on your
design drawings:

5. PHOTOGRAPHS,
i

it, Clearly labeled photographic prints of each lacade pt existing resource. neiudatg deiaits,of the affected portions, AA labels should tie pieced on the
front: of photographs.

b. Clearly libel photographic prints of tht resowce as viewed from the public tight-of-way end.of the Adjoining properties: AN label should be placed on
the ho~tof plmotogtaphs:

C TREE SURVEY

if me proposing construction adjacent to erwirh n the 4r c6re of any trey V of larger in diameter.lat approximately 4 feet above the ground), you
must file anaccurate tree survey identifying the site. toce:,on; and species of each tree of at least that dimension.

3: ADDRESSES OPADJACENI ANO CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For ALL projects, provide an accurate frslof adiacent and confronting property owners (not tenants), including names, addresses, and zip codes. This)'rst
shouldiaclude the qvvnerspfffi lots or parcels which adia;n the cartel in question, as well as the owners) of lots) oe parcel{•) Wfiich ke orectly.aoross
the stret0thway from the, parcel in question. You can ootain R+is information from the Department of Assestments and Taxation, 51 Monroe Street,
Rockville; (36V279.195.5).

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACtt INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THEFOLLOWINO PAGE.

PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES Of THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIEO DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING 

LABELS,04



Neighbors and confronting property owners.

Owner's Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 571
10910 Montrose Avenue
Garrett Park, Md. 20896

Neighbors:

Damian and Stephanie Salvatore
10909 Montrose Avenue
P.O. Box 293
Garrett Park, Md. 20896

Bob Ratcliffe & Sharon Timko
10914 Montrose Avenue
P.O. Box 508
Garrett Park, Md. 20896

Kevin & Bridget Giblin
4709 Strathmore Avenue
P.O. Box 232
Garrett Park, Md. 20896

Rita & Jawad Abdulkader
10912 Montrose Avenue
Garrett Park, Md. 20896

&I



Application for Historic Area Work Permit
Charles A. Snyder
10910 Montrose Avenue, Garrett Park, Md. 20896
July 24, 2006

Description of Project.

a. (Existing structure). The house is a Chevy House in the Garrett Park Historic District. The
original 1925 Chevy House is intact, and an addition to the rear was built between 15 and 20
years ago. The house sits on a site of 1'/2 lots comprising some 15,000 square feet with several
mature trees and other lush plantings, including legacy plants. An asphalt driveway, built before
we moved in, extends from the street along the north side of the house, back about 90 feet. The
house is significant historically in that it is one of the remaining recognizable Chevy Houses, a
style which contributed heavily to the designation of the Garrett Park Historic District. A wooden
fence partially girds the front lawn. The fence was built many years ago (before we bought the
house in 1985). A chain link fence, probably some 40 years old, separates the property from the
neighbors to the south and west.

b. (Description of project). The existing asphalt driveway will be torn up. The forward 40 feet
(from the street) will be replaced with pavers of the "Serengeti" design manufactured by Hanover
Architectural Products of Hanover, Pa. The rear portion will be re-graded with topsoil to control
flood water flow, and planted with grass and other plantings. The paved driveway will retain the
footprint of the current asphalt driveway. A willow oak tree on town property is near the existing
driveway. Special efforts will be made to assure that the root system is not harmed. A new
underground drain will help water flow and direct water to an existing drain on the south end of
the driveway.

A 4-foot tall wooden fence of approximately 100 feet will be installed on the north edge
of the property, parallel to the existing house and extending some five (5) feet in front of the
front plane of the house and 36 feet behind the rear plane of the house. It will be of the same style
as the existing fence around the front lawn (please see the photos of that fence). It will have
4"x4" pressure treated posts set eight feet apart and each pair connected by three horizontal
1 "x6"x8' pressure treated boards. The fence will be constructed just inside the property line. The
fence will pass two black walnut trees past the rear plane of the house. The front one is about 25
years old. The rear one is probably about 40 years old. Both are on my property.
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Neighbors and confronting property owners.

Owner's Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 571
10910 Montrose Avenue
Garrett Park, Md. 20896

Neighbors:

Damian and Stephanie Salvatore
10909 Montrose Avenue
P.O. Box 293
Garrett.Park, Md. 20896

Bob Ratcliffe & Sharon Timko
10914 Montrose Avenue
P.O. Box 508
Garrett Park, Md. 20896

Kevin & Bridget Giblin
4709 Strathmore Avenue
P.O. Box 232
Garrett Park, Md. 20896

Rita & Jawad Abdulkader
10912 Montrose Avenue
Garrett Park, Md. 20896


